Features
n	 Surface Mount SMB package
n  Standoff Voltage: 5 to 220 volts
n	 Power Dissipation: 600 watts
n	 RoHS compliant*
n	 AEC-Q101 compliant**
Applications
n	 Protection of power buses

(mA)
VRWM
(V)
IR
(μA)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
SMBJ5.0A-Q KEQ SMBJ5.0CA-Q AEQ 6.40 7.00 10 5.0 800 9.2 65.3 12.0 326.5
SMBJ6.0A-Q KGQ SMBJ6.0CA-Q AGQ 6.67 7.37 10 6.0 800 10.3 58.3 13.4 291.5
SMBJ6.5A-Q KKQ SMBJ6.5CA-Q AKQ 7.22 7.98 10 6.5 500 11.2 53.6 14.6 268.0
SMBJ7.0A-Q KMQ SMBJ7.0CA-Q AMQ 7.78 8.60 10 7.0 200 12.0 50.0 15.6 250.0
SMBJ7.5A-Q KPQ SMBJ7.5CA-Q APQ 8.33 9.21 1.0 7.5 100 12.9 46.6 16.8 233.0
SMBJ8.0A-Q KRQ SMBJ8.0CA-Q ARQ 8.89 9.83 1.0 8.0 50 13.6 44.2 17.7 221.0
SMBJ8.5A-Q KTQ SMBJ8.5CA-Q ATQ 9.44 10.4 1.0 8.5 20 14.4 41.7 18.7 208.5
SMBJ9.0A-Q KVQ SMBJ9.0CA-Q AVQ 10.0 11.1 1.0 9.0 10 15.4 39.0 20.0 195.0
SMBJ10A-Q KXQ SMBJ10CA-Q AXQ 11.1 12.3 1.0 10 5.0 17.0 35.3 22.1 176.5
SMBJ11A-Q KZQ SMBJ11CA-Q AZQ 12.2 13.5 1.0 11 1.0 18.2 33.0 23.7 165.0
SMBJ12A-Q LEQ SMBJ12CA-Q BEQ 13.3 14.7 1.0 12 1.0 19.9 30.2 25.9 151.0
SMBJ13A-Q LGQ SMBJ13CA-Q BGQ 14.4 15.9 1.0 13 1.0 21.5 28.0 28.0 140.0
SMBJ14A-Q LKQ SMBJ14CA-Q BKQ 15.6 17.2 1.0 14 1.0 23.2 25.9 30.2 129.5
SMBJ15A-Q LMQ SMBJ15CA-Q BMQ 16.7 18.5 1.0 15 1.0 24.4 24.6 31.7 123.0
SMBJ16A-Q LPQ SMBJ16CA-Q BPQ 17.8 19.7 1.0 16 1.0 26.0 23.1 33.8 115.5
SMBJ17A-Q LRQ SMBJ17CA-Q BRQ 18.9 20.9 1.0 17 1.0 27.6 21.8 35.9 109.0
SMBJ18A-Q LTQ SMBJ18CA-Q BTQ 20.0 22.1 1.0 18 1.0 29.2 20.6 38.0 103.0
SMBJ20A-Q LVQ SMBJ20CA-Q BVQ 22.2 24.5 1.0 20 1.0 32.4 18.6 42.1 93.0
SMBJ22A-Q LXQ SMBJ22CA-Q BXQ 24.4 26.9 1.0 22 1.0 35.5 16.9 46.2 84.5
SMBJ24A-Q LZQ SMBJ24CA-Q BZQ 26.7 29.5 1.0 24 1.0 38.9 15.5 50.6 77.5
SMBJ26A-Q MEQ SMBJ26CA-Q CEQ 28.9 31.9 1.0 26 1.0 42.1 14.3 54.7 71.5
SMBJ28A-Q MGQ SMBJ28CA-Q CGQ 31.1 34.4 1.0 28 1.0 45.4 13.3 59.0 66.5
SMBJ30A-Q MKQ SMBJ30CA-Q CKQ 33.3 36.8 1.0 30 1.0 48.4 12.4 62.9 62.0
SMBJ33A-Q MMQ SMBJ33CA-Q CMQ 36.7 40.6 1.0 33 1.0 53.3 11.3 69.3 56.5
SMBJ36A-Q MPQ SMBJ36CA-Q CPQ 40 44.2 1.0 36 1.0 58.1 10.4 75.5 52.0
SMBJ40A-Q MRQ SMBJ40CA-Q CRQ 44.4 49.1 1.0 40 1.0 64.5 9.3 83.9 46.5
SMBJ43A-Q MTQ SMBJ43CA-Q CTQ 47.8 52.8 1.0 43 1.0 69.4 8.7 90.2 43.5
SMBJ45A-Q MVQ SMBJ45CA-Q CVQ 50 55.3 1.0 45 1.0 72.7 8.3 94.5 41.5
SMBJ48A-Q MXQ SMBJ48CA-Q CXQ 53.3 58.9 1.0 48 1.0 77.4 7.8 100.6 39.0
SMBJ51A-Q MZQ SMBJ51CA-Q CZQ 56.7 62.7 1.0 51 1.0 82.4 7.3 107.1 36.5
SMBJ54A-Q NEQ SMBJ54CA-Q DEQ 60 66.3 1.0 54 1.0 87.1 6.9 113.2 34.5
SMBJ58A-Q NGQ SMBJ58CA-Q DGQ 64.4 71.2 1.0 58 1.0 93.6 6.5 121.7 32.5
SMBJ60A-Q NKQ SMBJ60CA-Q DKQ 66.7 73.7 1.0 60 1.0 96.8 6.2 125.8 31.0
SMBJ64A-Q NMQ SMBJ64CA-Q DMQ 71.1 78.6 1.0 64 1.0 103 5.9 133.9 29.5
SMBJ70A-Q NPQ SMBJ70CA-Q DPQ 77.8 86.0 1.0 70 1.0 113 5.3 146.9 26.5
SMBJ75A-Q NRQ SMBJ75CA-Q DRQ 83.3 92.1 1.0 75 1.0 121 5.0 157.3 25.0
SMBJ78A-Q NTQ SMBJ78CA-Q DTQ 86.7 95.8 1.0 78 1.0 126 4.8 163.8 24.0
SMBJ85A-Q NVQ SMBJ85CA-Q DVQ 94.4 104 1.0 85 1.0 137 4.4 178.1 22.0
SMBJ90A-Q NXQ SMBJ90CA-Q DXQ 100 111 1.0 90 1.0 146 4.1 189.8 20.5
SMBJ100A-Q NZQ SMBJ100CA-Q DZQ 111 123 1.0 100 1.0 162 3.7 210.6 18.5
SMBJ110A-Q PEQ SMBJ110CA-Q EEQ 122 135 1.0 110 1.0 177 3.4 230.1 17.0
SMBJ120A-Q PGQ SMBJ120CA-Q EGQ 133 147 1.0 120 1.0 193 3.1 250.9 15.5
SMBJ130A-Q PKQ SMBJ130CA-Q EKQ 144 159 1.0 130 1.0 209 2.9 271.7 14.5
SMBJ150A-Q PMQ SMBJ150CA-Q EMQ 167 185 1.0 150 1.0 243 2.5 315.9 12.5
SMBJ160A-Q PPQ SMBJ160CA-Q EPQ 178 197 1.0 160 1.0 259 2.3 336.7 11.5
SMBJ170A-Q PRQ SMBJ170CA-Q ERQ 189 209 1.0 170 1.0 275 2.2 357.5 11.0
SMBJ180A-Q PTQ SMBJ180CA-Q ETQ 201 222 1.0 180 1.0 292 2.1 379.6 10.5
SMBJ200A-Q PVQ SMBJ200CA-Q EVQ 224 247 1.0 200 1.0 324 1.9 421.2 9.5
SMBJ220A-Q PXQ SMBJ220CA-Q EXQ 246 272 1.0 220 1.0 356 1.7 462.8 8.5
Notes: 	 1.	 Suffix ‘A’ denotes a 5 % tolerance unidirectional device.
	 2. 	Suffix ‘CA’ denotes a 5 % tolerance bidirectional device.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.

C (Min.) 1.27
(0.050)
How to Order
SMBJ   12   CA - Q
Package
	 SMBJ = SMB/DO-214AA
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
	 5 ~ 220 = 5 ~ 220 VRWM (Volts)
Suffix
	 A = 5 % Tolerance Unidirectional Device
	 CA = 5 % Tolerance Bidirectional Device
AEC-Q101 Suffix
	 Q    = AEC-Q101 Compliant, 13-inch Reel
	 QH = AEC-Q101 Compliant, 7-inch ReelTypical Part Marking
YWW
XXX
DATE	CODE:
				Y	=	LAST
										DIGIT	OF
										YEAR
WW	=	WEEK
										NUMBER
MANUFACTURER’S
TRADEMARK
DEVICE	ID
Environmental Specifications
Moisture Sensitivity Level.................................................................1
ESD Classification (HBM)............................................................. 3B
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
.......
.......
....... ..............
....... ..............
P A
F
E T
120	°
D2
D D1
W1
C
Index	Hole
P0
P1
W
B
10	pitches	(min.)
Direction	of	Feed
10	pitches	(min.)
End
Trailer Device
Unidirectional
Product
Orientation Leader
Start
d
	 CDDFN5-0504N - TVS/Steering Diode Array
Packaging Information
The product will be dispensed in tape and reel format (see diagram below).
Devices are packed in accordance with EIA 481
standard specifications shown here.
DIMENSIONS:	 MM
	 (INCHES)
Item Symbol SMB (DO-214AA)
7-Inch Reel 13-Inch Reel
Carrier Width A 3.67 ± 0.20
 (0.144 ± 0.008)
Carrier Length B  5.60 ± 0.20
 (0.220 ± 0.008)
Carrier Depth C  2.57 ± 0.20
 (0.101 ± 0.008)